

LIBER 10069 Nor 888

July. 07 . 19<u>87</u>

0001 AUG.19'87 11:16AM

11.00

1600 MISC

For valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby grant and convey to THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing concurrently under the laws of the States of Michigan and New York, of 2000 Second Avenue. Detroit, Michigan 48226 hereinafter referred to as "EDISON", the easements and right to erect, lay, maintain, reconstruct and replace underground facilities consisting of wires. cables, conduits, fixtures and appurtenances including the necessary above ground equipment, connections, poles and accessories which may from time to time be required in, under, upon, over and Novi Oakland ... County, Michigan, across the land located in the _ City____ ___ of and more particularly described on the attached Appendix "A", with the full right to EDISON of ingress and egress upon said land for the purposes of this grant, and the further right to trim, cut down or otherwise control brush and trees within the easements herein described.

Said easements shall be Ten (10') _____ feet in width unless otherwise indicated and their route is described as follows:

Underground lines are located in accordance with attached drawing which is made a part hereof. A#36 REG/DEEDS PAID

DELOZ #fi

In order to provide for the proper maintenance and protection of EDISON, the undersigned covenant and agree that:

1. The easements will be graded to within four (4) inches of final grade before EDISON lines are installed and this ground elevation must be maintained after installation of utilities to avoid the pooling of water in, on or around above ground EDISON equipment.

2. No buildings or structures other than EDISONS' equipment are to be placed within the easements herein granted. No excavation is to be permitted within said easements without approval of EDISON.

3. No shrubs or foliage shall be planted or grown within five (5) feet of the front door of transformers describes the switching cabinet enclosures. EDISON shall not be responsible to Owners for damages to or removal of trees of plant life planted in front of said door or within the easement causing an interference with EDISONS' maintenance GHT of their equipment.

4. If the lines of facilities of EDISON are damaged by the acts of Owners, their agents, employes of 4. If the lines of facilities of EDISON are damaged by the acts of Owners, when a second contractors, repairs shall be made by EDISON at the cost and expense of Owners. Owners are defined as those persons owning the land at the time the damage occurred.

THIS GRANT is declared to be binding upon the heirs, successors, lessees, licensees and assigns of the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have hereunto set their hand and seal on this date:

Witnesses:

Prepared By: Walter E. Touchie The Detroit Edison Company 30400 Telegraph Road, #264 Birmingham, MI 48010

DE 963-5988 6 8 105 JUN C 9 D 1

In Tech of Novi, Grantors: A Michigan Co-Partnership Parther Allen

Address: 37412 Hills Tech Dr. 48018 Farmington Hills, MI

LIBER 10069 PAGE 889

State of Michigan)_{SS}. County of Oakland)

My Commission Expires: 1/1/au 23, 1990 1/1 / uchille

Notary Public, Oakland County, Michigan

RHCORDED RIGHT OF WAY NO. 37

Appendix "A"

Part of the East 1/2 of the <u>Southeast 1/4, Section 24</u>, T1N., R8E., distant South 89°03'10" West 881.33 feet from the East one-quarter corner, thence South 00°07'14" East 950.10 feet to center of Grand River Road, thence North 71°18'30" West 472.50 feet, thence North 00°11'10" East 791.36 feet to one-quarter line, thence North 89°03'10" East 443.06 feet to the point of beginning.

Sidwell No: 22-24-426-001

love

DR GENERAL USE	••• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· 1	
		· · ·		
- <u></u>			INE NOUC'	
•	Re: Underground Se	TVICENIECH	OF NOVI	
		Easements obtained		
······				
				¥ŕ
			RT4 8 -	
		SIGNED .	mei V. kacine, ke	whe
and the second sec	بالمستشهداني أيتيتهم مغربا الأرسيس		Setete. Right	presencerive ju cof New I Mellin
			264 Dakianc Divisi	
		•		· · · · · · ·
	····	······		
·	·	······································		
TE RETURNED				
		SIGNED	namen and an and a second s	
IORANDUM ORDER	TORecords Center			тіме
IORANDUM ORDER	TORecords Center			TIME
NORANDUM ORDER I GENERAL USE SRW M5 77 12:53 P1	TO Records Center ease set up R/W file for	: IN TECH O		7
NORANDUM ORDER I GENERAL USE SRW M5 77 12:53 P1	TO Records Center ease set up R/W file for	: IN TECH O		OF NOVE
NORANDUM ORDER General USE DRW HS 77 12-53 P1 Be	TO Records Center ease set up R/W file for ing a part of EAST 1/2 of	: IN TECH O		OF NOVE
NORANDUM ORDER General USE DRW HS 77 12-53 P1 Be	TO Records Center ease set up R/W file for	: IN TECH O		7
NORANDUM ORDER S GENERAL USE DRW 45 77 12-53 P1 Be	TO Records Center ease set up R/W file for ing a part of EAST 1/2 of	: IN TECH O		OF NOVE
NORANDUM ORDER E GENERAL USE DRW MS 77 12:53 P1 Be	TO Records Center ease set up R/W file for ing a part of EAST 1/2 of	: IN TECH O		OF NOVE
NORANDUM ORDER GENERAL USE DRW 45 77 12:53 P1 Be Oa	TO Records Center ease set up R/W file for ing a part of EAST 1/2 of	: IN TECH O		of Nove
AORANDUM ORDER R GENERAL USE DRF #5 77 12-53 P1 Be Ord Be Ord Be	TO Records Center ease set up R/W file for ing a part of EAST 1/2 of	SouthEAST 14 of Sect	$\frac{9-8-87}{1}$	verne
AORANDUM ORDER R GENERAL USE DRF #5 77 12-53 P1 Be Ord Be Ord Be	TO Records Center ease set up R/W file for ing a part of EAST 1/2 of	SouthEAST 14 of Sect		verne Div. Hqters.
NORANDUM ORDER a general use orw us 77 12-53 P1 Be	TO Records Center ease set up R/W file for ing a part of EAST 1/2 of	SouthEAST 14 of Sect	$\frac{9-8-87}{1}$	verne
AORANDUM ORDER R GENERAL USE DRF #5 77 12-53 P1 Be Ord Be Ord Be	TO Records Center ease set up R/W file for ing a part of EAST 1/2 of	SouthEAST 14 of Sect	$\frac{9-8-87}{1}$	verne Div. Hqters.
IORANDUM ORDER GENERAL USE DRU HS 77 12-53 P1 Be OR 1ES TO.	TO Records Center ease set up R/W file for ing a part of EAST 1/2 of	SouthEAST 14 of Sect	$\frac{9-8-87}{1}$	verne Div. Hqters.
AORANDUM ORDER R GENERAL USE DRF #5 77 12-53 P1 Be Ord Be Ord Be	TO Records Center ease set up R/W file for ing a part of EAST 1/2 of	SouthEAST 14 of Sect	$\frac{9-8-87}{1}$	verne Div. Hqters.



Oakland Division 30400 Telegraph Road Birmingham, Mich gan 48010 (313) 645-4000

Phone 645-4388

July 21, 1987

Intech Venture of Novi A Michigan Co-Partnership 37412 Hills Tech Dr. Farmington Hills, MI 48018

Gentlemen:

Re: Intech of Novi

Enclosed is the original and one copy of the Right of Way Agreement for the above described project. Please have the original executed and returned to us. The copy should be retained by you for your records.

In order to comply with the recording statutes of the State of Michigan, please have two separate witnesses. The notary can be one of the witnesses. Also, print or type the names of all parties signing the documents, including witnesses, and notary.

Your attention is called to Paragraph No. 4 of this agreement, whereby you would be responsible for any damages which might occur to the Company's underground lines after installation. It is, therefore, extremely important that not only you, but any contractors working for you, exercise due care to avoid any damage.

you, exercise due care to avoid any damage. Prompt return of this instrument, fully completed, will assist in prompt scheduling of our work to be completed in your project. Please return all documents addressed to: The Detroit Edison Company 30/00 return all documents addressed to: The Detroit Edison Company, 30400 RIGHT OF WAY Telegraph Road, Birmingham, Michigan, 48010. Attn: Walter E. Touchie, Room 264.

Sincerely,

alter & Touche

Walter E. Touchie, Representative Real Estate, Rights of Way & Claims

WET/vkc Enclosures

Edison		U.R.D. Ea	sements	Dt v6J ^{4,14} ,
J. MC DONAL	-0	For REAR WITH AN	6-24-87	OE. 87-
Division OAILLANI		6.23.87	Aluk anz Nr	
We have included the following necessar	_			
Material: A Proposed Subdivision				
1 copy of complete final proposed pla	u - All pages			
or B Other than proposed subdivision (cond	to , apts mobile home park			
other) 1. Property description			•	
2 Site plan 3 title information (deed, title commitme	ent contract with title			
commitment, or litle search)				
Note Do not submit application for URD i material has been acquired	easements until all above			
Information			- 1/	
INTECH OF A	lovi		OAKU	N
	<u> </u>		Sinter No	 /
X/OVI Type of Development			1	′
Proposed Subdivision	Apartment Complex		Condominium	
2 Subdivision	Mobile Home Park			
TTA 11.2 Abili			563	-850
LNTECHOF NOVI			_ 4	
Address	THERE \$	ACALIST	TA HILS	M.c.I
Address	A	MENING TO	Prine Nr	
37412 Hills 7	ECHDR F BOES	TAL AINST	5~ Hills 553-8	
Addinss 37412 Hills T Owners Representative Noc BFRT A.	A	TAL AINGTO	Prine Nr	
Addines 37412 Hills T Owners Representative Noc BFRT A.	BOES 987	TARNING TO	Prine Nr	?s~o/
Address 374/2 Hills T Owner's Representative Noc BFET A: Date Service is Wanted SCPT 15-19 4 Entire Project will be developed at one	BOES 187 time	TAL ALING TO	Prine Nr	יבי ים על
Addines 37412 Hills T Owner's Representative Noc BFET A: Date Service is Wanted SCPT 15-19	BOES 787 time Bell Telephone	TAL NING TO	Prine Nr	יבי ים על
Addinss 37412 Hills T Owners Representative Noc BF-CT A: Date Service is Wanted SC FT 15-19 4 Entire Project will be developed at one 5 Joint easements required - Michigan Consume	BoES 187 time Bell Telephone rs Power	TARNING TO	Prine Nr	?5~∂/ □ י ₽
Addinas 37412 Hills T Owners Representative Noc BERT A: Date Service is Wanted SEPT 15-19 4 Entire Project will be developed at one 5 Joint easements required — Michigan Consumer a Name of Other Utilities It Null Michigan Bell Telephor	BoES 187 time Bell Telephone rs Power	TAL NING TO	Prine Nr	יבי זים עע
Addinas 37412 Hills T Owners Representative NOCBFATA Date Service is Wanted SCPT 15-19 4 Entire Project will be developed at one 5 Joint easements required - Michigan Consume	BoES 187 time Bell Telephone rs Power	TAL NING TO	53-8	יבי זים עע
Addinas 37412 Hills T Owners Representative Noc BERT A: Date Service is Wanted SEPT 15-19 4 Entire Project will be developed at one 5 Joint easements required — Michigan Consumer a Name of Other Utilities It Null Michigan Bell Telephor	BoES 187 time Bell Telephone rs Power		53-8	יבי זים עע
Address 37412 Hills T Owner's Representative NDC BEERT A: Date Service is Wanted SET 15-19 4 Entire Project will be developed at one 5 Joint easements required — Michigan Consumer a Name of Other Utilities It Not Michigan Bell Telephon b Other Utility Engineer Names	BoES 187 time Bell Telephone rs Power		53-8	יבי זים עע
Addinss 374/2 Hills T Owners Representative NBCBFCT A: Date Service is Wanted SCFT 15-19 4 Entire Project will be developed at one 5 Joint easements required — Michigan Consume: a Name of Other Utilities II Null Michigan Beil Telephol b Other Utility Engineer Names Addresses	BoES 187 time Bell Telephone rs Power		53-8	?5~∂/ □ י ₽
Address 37412 Hills T Owner's Representative NDC BEERT A: Date Service is Wanted SET 15-19 4 Entire Project will be developed at one 5 Joint easements required — Michigan Consumer a Name of Other Utilities It Not Michigan Bell Telephon b Other Utility Engineer Names	BoES 187 time Bell Telephone rs Power		53-8	יבי ים על
Addinss 374/2 Hills T Owners Representative NBCBFCT A: Date Service is Wanted SCFT 15-19 4 Entire Project will be developed at one 5 Joint easements required — Michigan Consume: a Name of Other Utilities II Null Michigan Beil Telephol b Other Utility Engineer Names Addresses	BoES 187 time Bell Telephone rs Power		53-8	?5~∂/ □ י ₽
Addinss 374/2 Hills T Owners Representative NBCBFCT A: Date Service is Wanted SCFT 15-19 4 Entire Project will be developed at one 5 Joint easements required — Michigan Consume: a Name of Other Utilities II Null Michigan Beil Telephol b Other Utility Engineer Names Addresses	BoES 187 time Bell Telephone rs Power		53-8	יבי ים על
Addinss 374/2 Hills T Owners Representative NBCBFCT A: Date Service is Wanted SCFT 15-19 4 Entire Project will be developed at one 5 Joint easements required — Michigan Consume: a Name of Other Utilities II Null Michigan Beil Telephol b Other Utility Engineer Names Addresses	BoES 187 time Bell Telephone rs Power		53-8	?5~∂/ □ י ₽
Addresses Addresses Addresses Addresses Addresses Addresses	BoES 187 time Bell Telephone rs Power		53-8	M.c.(1 25-31

63-622219 COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE NUMBER_ CHICAGO.TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602 THE PHILIP F. GRECO TITLE COMPANY 118 CASS AVENUE . MT. CLEMENS, MICHIGAN 48043 . (313) 463-1582 CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, a Missouri Corporation, hereby agrees to issue a policy of title insurance as hereinafter set forth upon satisfactory compliance with the requirements herein set forth and upon payment of the prescribed premium. If any requirement is not satisfied, the title policy will be issued subject to the exception which would otherwise be eliminated by compliance with such requirement. The policy will also contain exceptions as to matters affecting the title to subject property which may arise after the date hereof and which have not been eliminated to our satisfaction. All policies are subject to the printed conditions contained in the policy form. Owners' and Loan Policies With Exceptions will be issued with general exceptions as shown on the reverse side hereof. FORM OF POLICY TO BE ISSUED ALTA LOAN POLICY B-1970 (AMENDED 10-17-70) WITHOUT EXCEPTIONS ALTA OWNER'S POLICY FORM 8-1970 (AMENDED 10-17-70) 662,765.00 PARTY TO BE INSURED OF NOVI, A Michig Co Partnesky URE? ON OF READ City of Novi, Oakland County, Michigan Situated in (SEE ATTACHED RIDER A) Parcel Identification No. 22-24-426-001 OWNER, ENCUMBRANCES, EXCEPTIONS TO TITLE, UNPAID TAXES AND REQUIREMENTS FOR ISSUANCE OF POLICY (. MAIN, Truster and Trust afreema 1. Owner: elter, dated 12-22-81 M, Ma Subject to the Land Contract Purchaser's Interest of the 2. party to be insured, as disclosed in Title Insurance. Application. Memorandus of L.C. deter 6-3D-SC (to be faces CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY (SEE ATTACH Countersigned: Ponti President. Michigan, A.M. @12:00 P.M. This Commitment is valid and binding for a period of 90 days from the date hereof.

Form 3101 8-10-73

NOTE: The reverse side hereof is part of this commitment.

REQUIREMENTS FOR ISSUAN DE OF LOAN POLICIES:

FOR ALL LOAN POLICIES:

Requirement: Estoppel certificate on form provided by this company signed by or on behalf of all mortgagors acknowledging receipt of the mortgage consideration and making representations as to the ages of individual mortgagors and such other matters as are therein set forth.

FOR ALTA LOAN POLICIES WITHOUT EXCEPTIONS:

Requirement: Proper sworn statements and waivers showing payment or release of all lien rights covering improvements made on subject land in the last 90 days or satisfactory proof that no improvements have been made within the last 90 days.

Requirement: Satisfactory survey by an approved surveyor showing no variation in location or dimensions, encroachments, or adverse rights, and such evidence of possession as may be required.

PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO ALL COMMITMENTS:

This Commitment is delivered and accepted upon the understanding that the party to be insured has no personal knowledge or intimation of any defect, objection, lien or encumbrance affecting subject property other than those set forth herein and in the title insurance application. Failure to disclose such information shall render this Commitment and any policy issued pursuant thereto, null and void as to such defect, objection, lien or encumbrance.

Schedule B of the policy or policies to be issued will contain exceptions to the following matters unless the same are disposed of to the satisfaction of the Company: defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters, if any, created, first appearing in the public records or attaching subsequent to the effective date hereof, but prior to the date the proposed insured acquires for value of record the estate or interest or mortgage thereon covered by this commitment.

GENERAL EXCEPTIONS WHICH APPEAR UNDER SCHEDULE B ON:

Owners' Policies:

(1) Rights or claims of parties in possession notshown by the public record.

- (2) Encroachments, overlaps, boundary line disputes, and any other matters which would be discovered by an accurate survey and inspection of the premises.
 - (3) Easements or claims of easements not shown by the public records and existing water, mineral, oil and exploitation rights.
 - (4) Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor, or material heretofore or hereafter furnished imposed by law and not shown by the public records.
 - (5) Taxes or special assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the public records.

(6) Restrictions upon the use of the premises not appearing in the chain of title.

Loan Policies With Exceptions:

- (1) Rights or claims of parties in possession not shown by the public records.
- (2) Encroachments, overlaps, boundary line disputes, and any other matters which would be discovered by an accurate survey and inspection of the premises.
- (3) Any lien, or right to a lien for services, labor, or material heretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by law and not shown by the public records.

"RIDER A"

-

.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Part of the East 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4, Section 24, Town 1 North, Range 8 East, distant South 89 degrees 03 minutes 10 seconds West 881.33 feet from the East one-quarter corner, thence South 00 degrees 07 minutes 14 seconds East 950.10 feet to center of Grand River Road, thence North 71 degrees 18 minutes 30 seconds West 472.50 feet, thence North 00 degrees 11 minutes 10 seconds East 791.36 feet to one-quarter line, thence North 89 degrees 03 minutes 10 seconds East 443.06 feet to the point of beginning.

RECORDED RIGHT OF WAY NO. 37

Rider attached to and forming a part of Commitment No. 63-622219

THE PHILIP F. GRECO TITLE COMPANY

UM. BY Robert S. Powell

mt

CONTINUATION OF COMMITMENT:

3. Subject to the land contract purchaser's interest of Mary M. Main, Trustee under Trust Agreement with Mary M. Main, settlor, dated December 22, 1981, assignee from Gerald G. Main and Mary M. Main, his wife, as set forth in Assignment of Purchaser's Interest in Land Contract dated July 1, 1982 and recorded December 6, 1982 in liber 8283 page 528, Calland County Records, Said original Land Contract is recorded in liber 7453, page 838, Oakland County Records.

4. Subject to a Right-of-Way in favor of the County of Oakland, as recorded in liber 5 miscellaneous records, page 188 and liber 5 miscellaneous records, page 193, Oakland County Records.

5. Subject to a Right-of-Way in favor of State of Michigan, as recorded in liber **39** miscellaneous records, page 285, Oakland County Records.

6. 1985 County Taxes: Paid, \$5,087.25. 1985 City Taxes: Paid, \$6,685.09.

NOTE: If at the time the Final Policy is issued the estate or interest of the insured in the real estate described above is created or evidenced by instruments any one of which has not been recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds of the County in which the land is located, the Policy to be issued will contain a clause providing that there shall be no liability thereunder to the extent that loss or damage arises from the failure to record the instrument or instruments necessary to evidence such estate or interest.

Sub to the betweent the Various Tennants as are described in the attacked hert Rolls.

Rider attached to and forming a part of Commitment No. 63-622219

THE PHILIP F. GRECO TITLE COMPANY

Robert S. Powell BV 1

mt

RECORDED RIGHT OF WAY NO.

